classified as available-for-sale and held-to-maturity under IAS 39. For the current period, Investment securities represent securities classified as FVOCI

and amortised cost under IFRS 9.

The following tables show the comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39 to the corresponding impairment

allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January, 2018.

 IAS 39

 31 December 2017

In conjunction with the classification changes required by IFRS 9, the Bank has irrevocably elected to classify investment in equity securities as fair

value through other comprehensive income on transition to IFRS 9.

 IFRS 9  IAS 39

 1 January 2018  31 December 2017

 1 January 2018

 IFRS 9

The following financial assets previously classified as HTM are now reclassified on a fair value basis or FVOCI as they are managed under a business

model to HTC&S and meet the SPPI requirements.

Page 49 of 162 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the period ended 30 June, 2018

United Bank for Africa Plc

Notes to the financial statements

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Group

As at 31

December, 2017

(IAS 39)

Impact of

classification and

measurement

Impact of

impairment

Total impact As at 1 January,

2018

(IFRS 9)
In millions of Nigerian Naira

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances   898,083   -   -   -   898,083

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   31,898   -   -   -   31,898

Derivative assets   8,227   -   -   -   8,227

Loans and advances to banks   20,640   -   (143)   (143)   20,497

Loans and advances to customers   1,650,891   -   (46,493)   (46,493)   1,604,398

Investment securities:

- At fair value through other comprehensive income   593,299   132,246   -   132,246   725,545

- At amortised cost   622,754   (125,035)   (379)   (125,414)   497,340

Other assets   86,729   -   -   -   86,729

Investment in equity-accounted investee   2,860   -   -   -   2,860

Property and equipment   107,636   -   -   -   107,636

Intangible assets   16,891   -   -   -   16,891

Deferred tax assets   29,566   -   -   -   29,566

TOTAL ASSETS   4,069,474   7,211   (47,015)   (39,804)   4,029,670

LIABILITIES

Derivative liabilities   123   -   -   -   123

Deposits from banks   134,289   -   -   -   134,289

Deposits from customers   2,733,348   -   -   -   2,733,348

Other liabilities   96,622   -   1,629   1,629   98,251

Current tax liabilities   7,668   -   -   -   7,668

Borrowings   502,209   -   -   -   502,209

Subordinated liabilities   65,741   -   -   -   65,741

Deferred tax liabilities   40   -   -   -   40

TOTAL LIABILITIES   3,540,040   -   1,629   1,629   3,541,669

EQUITY

Share capital   17,100   -   -   -   17,100

Share premium   98,715   -   -   -   98,715

Retained earnings   154,527   -   -   -   154,527

Other reserves   240,861   7,211   (48,644)   (41,433)   199,428

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

OF THE PARENT

Non-controlling interests   18,231   -   -   -   18,231

TOTAL EQUITY   529,434   7,211   (48,644)   (41,433)   488,001

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   4,069,474   7,211   (47,015)   (39,804)   4,029,670

The table below provides the reconciliations from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Group's Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, showing

separately the impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment, and classification and measurement requirements.

511,203   7,211   (48,644)   (41,433)   469,770

Page 50 of 162 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the period ended 30 June, 2018

United Bank for Africa Plc

Notes to the financial statements

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Bank

As at 31

December, 2017

(IAS 39)

Impact of

classification and

measurement

Impact of

impairment

Total impact As at 1 January,

2018

(IFRS 9)
In millions of Nigerian Naira

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances   727,546   -   -   -   727,546

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   31,898   -   -   -   31,898

Derivative assets   7,911   -   -   -   7,911

Loans and advances to banks   19,974   -   (143)   (143)   19,831

Loans and advances to customers   1,173,214   -   (41,290)   (41,290)   1,131,924

Investment securities:

- At fair value through other comprehensive income   423,293   132,246   -   132,246   555,539

- At amortised cost   242,185   (125,035)   (379)   (125,414)   116,771

Other assets   77,949   -   -   -   77,949

Investment in equity-accounted investee   1,770   -   -   -   1,770

Investments in subsidiaries   103,777   -   -   -   103,777

Property and equipment   89,285   -   -   -   89,285

Intangible assets   5,846   -   -   -   5,846

Deferred tax assets   27,178   -   -   -   27,178

TOTAL ASSETS   2,931,826   7,211   (41,812)   (34,601)   2,897,225

LIABILITIES

Derivative liabilities   123   -   -   -   123

Deposits from banks   15,290   -   -   -   15,290

Deposits from customers   1,877,736   -   -   -   1,877,736

Other liabilities   67,104   -   1,629   1,629   68,733

[…]

- Standard Bank   -   16,576   -   16,576

   466,905   439,178   441,969   439,178

The aggregate figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown below:

 Group  Bank

In million of Nigerian Naira

The tables below shows the impact of interest rate changes (increase / decrease) on the Group's floating-rate financial instrument

portfolios and the effect on income statement. The sensitivity analysis is based on a conservative assumption of 50 basis point

change on the instrument with other variables remaining constant and also assuming there is no asymmetrical movement in yield

curve.

 Group  Bank

The table below shows the impact of interest rate changes (increase / decrease) on the Group's fixed income portfolios and the

effect on profit & loss and OCI, assuming 2% (200 basis points) changes with other variables remaining constant and also assuming

there is no asymmetrical movement in yield curve.

 Group  Bank

Page 90 of 162 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the period ended 30 June, 2018

United Bank for Africa Plc

Notes to the financial statements

Jun. 2018 Dec. 2017 Jun. 2018 Dec. 2017

Impact on income statement:

Favourable change @ 0.5% increase in rates   (2,335)   (2,196)   (2,335)   (2,196)

Unfavourable change @ 0.5% reduction in rates   2,335   2,196   2,335   2,196

Price sensitivity analysis for financial instruments measured at fair value

In millions of Nigerian Naira

Jun. 2018 Dec. 2017 Jun. 2018 Dec. 2017

Financial assets at FVTPL

Treasury bills   114,869   31,237   31,116   31,237

Government bonds   8,658   661   986   661

   123,527   31,898   32,102   31,898

Impact on income statement:

Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices   (2,471)   (638)   (642)   (638)

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices   2,471   638   642   638

Derivative assets   20,735   8,227   20,735   7,911

Impact on income statement:

Favourable change @ 2% increase in rates   (648)   (165)   (648)   (158)

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates   648   165   648   158

Derivative liabilities   20   123   20   123

Impact on income statement:

Favourable change @ 2% increase in rates   1   2   1   2

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in rates   (1)   (2)   (1)   (2)

Price sensitivity analysis for financial instruments measured at FVOCI:

In millions of Nigerian Naira Jun. 2018 Dec. 2017 Jun. 2018 Dec. 2017

Debt securities

Investment securities at FVOCI:

Treasury bills   573,467   457,653   510,062   310,199

Government bonds   140,463   41,630   107,649   19,738

Total   713,930   499,283   617,711   329,937

Impact on other comprehensive income statement:

Favourable change @ 2% increase in prices   14,279   9,986   12,354   6,599

Unfavourable change @ 2% reduction in prices   (14,279)   (9,986)   (12,354)   (6,599)

 Group  Bank

 Group  Bank

The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase / decrease) on the Group's financial assets measured at fair value

and the effect on profit & loss. For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, a conservative assumption of 2% change in prices with other

variables remaining constant was made.

 Group  Bank

The table below shows the impact of price changes (increase / decrease) on the Group's financial instruments at FVOCI and the

effect on other comprehensive income. For debt securities which are categorised under level 1 in the fair value hierarchy, a 2%